OP \$240.00 251071

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/03/2011

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Starion Instruments Corporation		10/03/2011	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Microline Surgical, Inc.	
Street Address:	800 Cummings Center, Suite 166T	
City:	Beverly	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01915	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2510715	STARION
Registration Number:	3475959	STARION INSTRUMENTS
Registration Number:	3599663	
Registration Number:	3601521	STARION INSTRUMENTS
Registration Number:	3517269	THERMASEAL
Registration Number:	3255083	ENTCEPS
Registration Number:	3360568	EXHALENT
Serial Number:	77955891	MICROCEPS
Registration Number:	3994733	MISEAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (703)716-1180

 Phone:
 703-716-1191

 Email:
 eteas@gbpatent.com

TRADEMARK 900206292 REEL: 004654 FRAME: 0567

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Greenblum & Bernstein, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: 1950 Roland Clarke Place

Address Line 2: Attn: Bruce H. Bernstein; Jed R. Spencer

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J387740
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jed R. Spencer (Ref.: J387740)
Signature:	/Jed R. Spencer/
Date:	11/03/2011

Total Attachments: 4

source=Microline-Starion Certificate of Ownership (01291788)#page1.tif source=Microline-Starion Certificate of Ownership (01291788)#page2.tif source=Microline-Starion Certificate of Ownership (01291788)#page3.tif source=Microline-Starion Certificate of Ownership (01291788)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004654 FRAME: 0568 Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"STRION INSTRUMENTS CORP.", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "MICROLINE SURGICAL, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "MICROLINE SURGICAL, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2011, AT 9:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3939916 8100M

DATE: 10-03-11

AUTHENT\[CATION: 9066704

TRADEMARK REEL: 004654 FRAME: 0569

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

111061992

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:01 AM 10/03/2011 FILED 09:01 AM 10/03/2011 SRV 111061992 - 3939916 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER OF STARION INSTRUMENTS CORP. WITH AND INTO MICROLINE SURGICAL, INC.

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Microline Surgical, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the merger (the "<u>Merger</u>") of Starion Instruments Corp., a California corporation ("<u>Starion</u>"), with and into the Corporation, with the Corporation remaining as the surviving corporation under the name of Microline Surgical, Inc.:

FIRST:

The Corporation is incorporated pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>DGCL</u>"), and Starion is incorporated pursuant to the California Corporations Code (the "<u>CCC</u>").

SECOND:

The Corporation and Starion are the constituent corporations in the Merger.

THIRD:

The Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of Starion.

FOURTH:

The Board of Directors of the Corporation, by the following resolutions adopted on September 28, 2011 at a meeting of the Board of Directors, duly determined to merge Starion with and into the Corporation:

RESOLVED: That the Corporation merge Starion Instruments Corp., a California corporation ("Starion"), with and into the Corporation, and assume all of Starion's liabilities and obligations, pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL and Section 1110 of the California Corporations Code (the "Merger").

RESOLVED: That by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, each then outstanding share of common stock of the Corporation shall remain unchanged and continue to remain outstanding as one share of common stock of the Corporation, held by the person who was the holder of such share of common stock of the Corporation immediately prior to the Merger.

RESOLVED: That by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, each then outstanding share of common stock of Starion shall be cancelled and no consideration shall be issued in respect thereof.

B3926276.v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004654 FRAME: 0570

RESOLVED: That the certificate of incorporation of the Corporation as in effect immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger shall be the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation.

RESOLVED: That the officers of the Corporation be, and they hereby are, and each of them acting singly hereby is, authorized and directed to make, execute and acknowledge, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, a Certificate of Ownership and Merger for the purpose of effecting the Merger and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and a certified copy of the same in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of California, and to do all other acts and things that may be necessary or advisable to carry out and effectuate the purpose and intent of the Resolutions relating to the Merger.

FIFTH: The Corporation shall be the surviving corporation of the Merger.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 3rd day of October, 2011.

MICROLINE SURGICAL, INC.

By: Jean-he Bonhai

Name: Jean-he Boulvois

Title: Chairman & CEO

SIGNATURE PAGE TO CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER TRADEMARK

REEL: 004654 FRAME: 0572 **RECORDED: 11/03/2011**